CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
April 19, 2018

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR MARCH 2018

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,

a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM

Tyler Technologies
Tyler Connect 2018
Boston, Massachusetts

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians
Berea, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Strengthening Relationships Through Conflict
Stow, Ohio

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference

Denver, Colorado

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System

Children's Summer Reading Workshop 2018: Libraries Rock!

Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System

Assisting Others with ProQuest Ancestry Library Edition

Rocky River, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Tyler Technologies
Tyler Connect 2018
Boston, Massachusetts

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

DATE

4/23/2018 - 4/25/2018

3/23/2018

2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018

3/8/2018

2/27/2018

2/8/2018 - 2/12/2018

2/21/2018

2/15/2018

3/23/2018

4/23/2018 - 4/25/2018

2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Laura Armstrong

Crystal Brooks

Alice Butts

Raymond Cruz

Jaime Declet

Maria Estrella

Christine Feczkanin

Dennice Graves

Melinda Graves

Carol Hubler

Amiya Hutson

REPORT C

AMOUNT

925.00

278.54

542.31

27.37

40.88

1,200.00

25.00

9.37

278.54

925.00

1,152.63



ITEM

American Library Association
Mentoring Library Employees: A Beginner's Guide
Cleveland, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians
Berea, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Membership Committee Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

Best Buy
Clubhouse Network Immersion Week
Boston, Massachusetts

Library Journal
Think Tank
Miami, Florida

Public Library Association
2018 Conference
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Strengthening Relationships Through Conflict
Stow, Ohio

American Payroll Association
Chapter Meeting
Independence, Ohio

Library Journal
Diversity and Cultural Competency Training
Cleveland, Ohio

Defy Ventures
Business Coaching Day
Lincoln, Nebraska

Public Library Association

2018 PLA Conference

Stand Up for Health Pre-Conference
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

DATE

3/8/2018

3/23/2018

3/8/2018

3/23/2018

3/15/2018

2/8/2018 - 2/12/2018

2/26/2018 - 3/2/2018

2/22/2018 - 2/24/2018

3/20/2018 - 3/24/2018

2/27/2018

2/15/2018

2/28/2018

3/5/2018 - 3/7/2018

3/20/2018 - 3/24/2018

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER
Tracy Isaac

Dawntae Jackson

Sharon Jefferson

Cedric Johns

Alexandra Kmiecik

Erica Marks

Marina Marquez

Aaron Mason

Aaron Mason

Michelle Miller

Ronelle Miller-Hood

Laura Mommers

Shayna Muckerheide

Shayna Muckerheide

AMOUNT

58.50

278.54

34.08

278.54

138.43

1,200.00

482.61

90.00

1,200.00

38.20

30.00

205.74

680.19

1,207.66



ITEM

Best Buy
Clubhouse Network Immersion Week
Boston, Massachusetts

Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation
Ohio Safety Congress and Expo
Columbus, Ohio

State Library of Ohio
Board Meeting and Ohio State School for the Blind Art Show
Columbus, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians
Berea, Ohio

Ohio Digitization Interest Group
March Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

Coded4Lib
Annual Conference
Washington, D.C.

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

Northeast Ohio Law Directors Association
Certified Public Records Training and Municipal Law Update
Cleveland, Ohio

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Monthly Chapter Meeting
Warrensville Heights, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management
Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

American Library Association
Mid-Winter Conference
Denver, Colorado

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Children's Summer Reading Workshop 2018: Libraries Rock!
Twinsburg, Ohio

TOTAL

DATE

2/26/2018 - 3/2/2018

3/7/2018 - 3/9/2018

3/15/2018

3/8/2018

3/6/2018

2/12/2018 - 2/16/2018

2/7/2018 - 2/12/2018

2/22/2018

2/9/2018 - 2/12/2018

2/21/2018

3/23/2018

2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018

2/21/2018

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER
Jill Pappenhagen

Sherry Parker

William Reed

Jeanna Sauls

Rachel Senese

William Skora

Audrey Sumser

Bryan Szalewski

Felton Thomas

Zeta Wilkins

Zeta Wilkins

Tena Wilson

Helen Zaluckyj

AMOUNT

389.02

486.00

137.34

15.00

144.97

920.32

1,067.17

60.00

1,007.17

30.00

278.54

1,200.00

50.07

$17,112.73



ITEM

FUND

General

Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled
Lockwood Thompson

CLEVNET

Tech Centers

TOTAL

DATE TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER
SUMMARY

MARCH YEAR TO DATE
$14,253.76 $16,885.59
137.34 137.34
1,850.00 2,952.14
0.00 1,475.92
871.63 3,127.09
$17,112.73 $24,578.08

AMOUNT



