CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

REPORT C

Board Meeting

April 19, 2018

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR MARCH 2018

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Tyler Technologies Tyler Connect 2018 Boston, Massachusetts	4/23/2018 - 4/25/2018	Laura Armstrong	925.00
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/23/2018	Crystal Brooks	278.54
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018	Alice Butts	542.31
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians Berea, Ohio	3/8/2018	Raymond Cruz	27.37
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Strengthening Relationships Through Conflict Stow, Ohio	2/27/2018	Jaime Declet	40.88
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/8/2018 - 2/12/2018	Maria Estrella	1,200.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Children's Summer Reading Workshop 2018: Libraries Rock! Twinsburg, Ohio	2/21/2018	Christine Feczkanin	25.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Assisting Others with ProQuest Ancestry Library Edition Rocky River, Ohio	2/15/2018	Dennice Graves	9.37
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/23/2018	Melinda Graves	278.54
Tyler Technologies Tyler Connect 2018 Boston, Massachusetts	4/23/2018 - 4/25/2018	Carol Hubler	925.00
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018	Amiya Hutson	1,152.63

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
American Library Association Mentoring Library Employees: A Beginner's Guide Cleveland, Ohio	3/8/2018	Tracy Isaac	58.50
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/23/2018	Dawntae Jackson	278.54
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians Berea, Ohio	3/8/2018	Sharon Jefferson	34.08
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/23/2018	Cedric Johns	278.54
Ohio Library Council Membership Committee Meeting Columbus, Ohio	3/15/2018	Alexandra Kmiecik	138.43
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/8/2018 - 2/12/2018	Erica Marks	1,200.00
Best Buy Clubhouse Network Immersion Week Boston, Massachusetts	2/26/2018 - 3/2/2018	Marina Marquez	482.61
Library Journal Think Tank Miami, Florida	2/22/2018 - 2/24/2018	Aaron Mason	90.00
Public Library Association 2018 Conference Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	3/20/2018 - 3/24/2018	Aaron Mason	1,200.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Strengthening Relationships Through Conflict Stow, Ohio	2/27/2018	Michelle Miller	38.20
American Payroll Association Chapter Meeting Independence, Ohio	2/15/2018	Ronelle Miller-Hood	30.00
Library Journal Diversity and Cultural Competency Training Cleveland, Ohio	2/28/2018	Laura Mommers	205.74
Defy Ventures Business Coaching Day Lincoln, Nebraska	3/5/2018 - 3/7/2018	Shayna Muckerheide	680.19
Public Library Association 2018 PLA Conference Stand Up for Health Pre-Conference Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	3/20/2018 - 3/24/2018	Shayna Muckerheide	1,207.66

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF	AMOUNT
Best Buy Clubhouse Network Immersion Week Boston, Massachusetts	2/26/2018 - 3/2/2018	MEMBER Jill Pappenhagen	389.02
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation Ohio Safety Congress and Expo Columbus, Ohio	3/7/2018 - 3/9/2018	Sherry Parker	486.00
State Library of Ohio Board Meeting and Ohio State School for the Blind Art Show Columbus, Ohio	3/15/2018	William Reed	137.34
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Open Educational Resources 101 for Librarians Berea, Ohio	3/8/2018	Jeanna Sauls	15.00
Ohio Digitization Interest Group March Meeting Columbus, Ohio	3/6/2018	Rachel Senese	144.97
Code4Lib Annual Conference Washington, D.C.	2/12/2018 - 2/16/2018	William Skora	920.32
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/7/2018 - 2/12/2018	Audrey Sumser	1,067.17
Northeast Ohio Law Directors Association Certified Public Records Training and Municipal Law Update Cleveland, Ohio	2/22/2018	Bryan Szalewski	60.00
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/9/2018 - 2/12/2018	Felton Thomas	1,007.17
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Monthly Chapter Meeting Warrensville Heights, Ohio	2/21/2018	Zeta Wilkins	30.00
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resource Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/23/2018	Zeta Wilkins	278.54
American Library Association Mid-Winter Conference Denver, Colorado	2/9/2018 - 2/13/2018	Tena Wilson	1,200.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Children's Summer Reading Workshop 2018: Libraries Rock! Twinsburg, Ohio	2/21/2018	Helen Zaluckyj	50.07
TOTAL			\$17,112.73

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
	SUMMARY		
FUND	MARCH	YEAR TO DATE	
General Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled Lockwood Thompson CLEVNET	\$14,253.76 137.34 1,850.00 0.00	\$16,885.59 137.34 2,952.14 1,475.92	
Tech Centers	871.63	3,127.09	
TOTAL	\$17,112.73	\$24,578.08	